OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

RESOLUTION NO. RES-21-0042

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT, AND ANY **AMENDMENTS WITH** THERETO, LONG BEACH MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER, WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS. FOR TRAINING AND **EMPLOYMENT** SERVICES TO PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS, IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000 FOR THE PERIOD

12 13

14

15

WHEREAS, the Patient Care Assistant (PCA) Program provides customized training that focuses on developing transferable computer, clinical, and customer services skills essential for employment in the healthcare industry; and

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

16

WHEREAS, the PCA Program will serve 100 eligible participants and each participant will complete eight (8) weeks of classroom and clinical training; and

17 18

WHEREAS, Pacific Gateway will provide overall project management and oversight and prescreening for suitability; and

20

21

19

WHEREAS, Long Beach Memorial Medical Center (LBMMC) will hire and provide full-time employment for all participants upon successfully completing the training program and providing support for employee retention; and

2223

WHEREAS, Pacific Gateway has partnered with LBMMC for over ten (10) years providing customized training cohorts to residents and enrolled participants in the local community; and

2526

24

WHEREAS, LBMMC has trained over eight hundred (800) participants, which resulted in approximately the direct employment of six hundred (600) participants; and

28

27

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

WHEREAS, no other medical facility in the Long Beach area provides customized cohort training for PCA and direct employment upon successful completion of training. In addition, with the increase in COVID-19 health needs, an increase of trained healthcare workers is needed; and

WHEREAS, LBMMC is the sole vendor capable of assisting Pacific Gateway with timely and knowledgeable facilitation of training and the direct employment of residents and enrolled participants in the City; AND

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract. with Long Beach Memorial Medical Center for training and employment services to program participants, in a total amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000), for the period ending December 31, 2021.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

///

22 ///

23 ///

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28 /// OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of May 11 by the following vote:				2021
by the following vote.				
,	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Allen, Price, Supenaw, Mungo, Saro, Uranga, Austin, Richardson.	
1	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.	
,	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.	
I	Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	None.	
			M.D. J. J. Clerk	